©  2024 TE Connectivity family of companies
All Rights Reserved
| Indicates Change
*Trademark. TE Connectivity, TE connectivity (logo), and TE (logo) are trademarks.  Other logos, product, and/or company names may be trademarks of their respective owners.
                                    Application
                           Specification
1 of 18
114- 160093

4.2   Shielding 屏蔽
The following table contains the required order numbers for application tools.
下表包含所需应用工装的订货号。
Table 8: Application tools
Application tools / 应用工装
Wire Size Crimping Machine HV Die Holder P/N HV Die Set P/N
2.5mm², 3mm²,4mm²,
6mm²
HF-20 / HV-20
2335500-1/-2
2348822-1/-2
2305470-1 2374311-1
Figure 3: Shielding crimping machine （屏蔽压接设备）
Figure 2: EXTRACTION TOOL (提取工具)
                                    Application
                           Specification
Rev. A8                                                                                                      9 of 18
114-160093
      Rev A8
5.    ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 组装说明
The following procedures show the details of the cable assembly and insertion instructions of the cable assembly
into the plug housing subassembly. The processing is only valid for the specified cable at appendix and only these
combinations have been validated by TE. Alternative cables may be used after ensuring performance through
validation testing.
下述步骤显示了线缆组件的细节和线缆组件插入母端壳体子组件的插入说明。该制程仅对附录中的指定线
缆有效，并且仅这样的组合通过TE验证。在通过验证测试性能之后，可以使用替代电缆。
5.1   Overview of all parts should be assembled 全部部件总览图
5.2   Cable components assembly 线缆组件组装
Safety information, avoid prolonged or repeated skin with conductor or shieldings (wear protective gloves).
Please note, the procedure of assembly the shielded cable is provided in two documents, the following steps
shows the assembly without contact processing.
安全提醒，避免皮肤长时间或重复与导体或屏蔽接触（戴防护手套）。
请注意，屏蔽线缆的组装步骤在两个文档中提供，以下组装步骤不包含端子。
Figure5 : HVA HD400 2POS & 3POS Plug Overview
TPA is at pre-lock position
TPA is at pre-lock position
Table 9: Components cable assembly
Figure 6: HVA HD400 Blind Plug Overview
TPA is at end-lock position
Figure 4: HVA HD400 2POS & 3POS Plug ASSY Explode Overview
                                    Application
                           Specification
Rev. A8                                                                                                      10 of 18
114-160093
      Rev A8
5.2.1 Pre-load inner ferrule, single wire seal, cable clip 预组装屏蔽内环，线缆密封圈，导线卡夹
In order shown in figure 7, slide Cable seal assy and Shield crimp ferrule onto cable sheath, so that they are not in
crimp work area.
按照图7所示的顺序，滑动密封组件和屏蔽内环套管到电缆护套上，使它们不在压接区域。
5.2.2 Cable strip 线缆裁切
Strip and remove outer sheath, screening braid (if present screening foil), inner sheath and conductor from the end
as shown in figure 8.
如图8所示，从末端切开并去除外护套，屏蔽编织物（如果存在屏蔽箔），内护套和导体。
Stripping dimensions for exposing cable.
       Attention: Cable sheath and shielding braid shall not be cut or broken during the cutting procedure.
注意：切割过程中不得切割或破坏电缆护套和屏蔽编织层。
Table 10: Cutting dimensions 剥线尺寸
Attention: Shielding braid shall not be broken.
       注意：屏蔽编织不得被破坏
(ID) Cable Design
A
[mm]
B
[mm]
C
[mm]
1 Outer sheath -- -- 16.8±0.5
2 Screening braid -- (9) --
3 Inner sheath -- (11) --
4 Conductor 5.5±0.5 -- --
Figure 7: Before processing slide components onto cable
Figure 8: Cutting cable to length